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	Development Description:
	Proposed stables and concrete apron.

	Site Address/Location:
	Land adjacent to Snodworth, Snodworth Road, Langho, BB6 8DS

		

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Parish/Town Council

	No response received.

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Highways/Water Authority/Other Bodies

	LCC Highways:
	No objections subject to a condition restricting the use of the stables for ancillary to the occupiers of Snodworth and not for use as a livery, equestrian events or any commercial purpose. 

	RVBC Countryside Officer: 
	Recommends the inclusion of a pre-commencement tree protection condition if permission were to be granted.

	RVBC Environmental Health Unit:
	Recommends conditions relating to waste management, burning of construction waste and construction noise/delivery. Informative relating to solar panels. 

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Additional Representations.

	None received.

	

	RELEVANT POLICIES AND SITE PLANNING HISTORY:

	Ribble Valley Core Strategy:

Key Statement DS1: Development Strategy
Key Statement DS2: Sustainable Development
Key Statement DMI2: Transport Considerations
Key Statement EN1: Green Belt 

Policy DMG1: General Considerations
Policy DMG2: Strategic Considerations
Policy DMG3: Transport & Mobility
Policy DME2: Landscape And Townscape Protection

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)


	Relevant Planning History:

No relevant planning history.

	

	ASSESSMENT OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

	Site Description and Surrounding Area:

The application relates to land situated approximately 0.4km to the south of the village of Langho adjacent to the property ‘Snodworth’. The site is also located within land designated as Green Belt and includes an area of tree cover and adjacent field. The site has its own access from Snodworth Road and hardstanding. 


	Proposed development for which consent is sought:

Planning consent is sought for the erection of a stable building and concrete apron. The stable building would be sited approximately 55 metres from Snodworth Road and approximately 67 metres from the property ‘Snodworth’. The building would have a dual pitched roof and would be approximately 7.2m x 10.8m, providing two stables and a covered indoor area which is not labelled on the proposed floorplan. The stable building would have a total height of approximately 4m and an eaves height of approximately 2.5m. The external materials of construction would comprise feather edge cladding with a black onduline roof clear onduline sheets. Two solar panels are also proposed to the southern roof slope.

Surrounding the stables would be a concrete apron with a rainwater harvesting tank to the north of the building and a covered muck storage trailer to the south of the building. 


	Principle of Development:

The application site lies outside of a settlement boundary. Policy DMG2 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy allows for the provision of development outside the Borough’s defined settlement areas subject to the following criteria:

1. The development should be essential to the local economy or social well-being of the area.

2. The development is needed for the purposes of forestry or agriculture.

3. The development is for local needs housing which meets an identified need and is secured as such.

4. The development is for small scale tourism or recreational developments appropriate to a rural area.

5. The development is for small-scale uses appropriate to a rural area where a local need or benefit can be demonstrated.

6. The development is compatible with the enterprise zone designation.

In this instance, the agent for the application has confirmed that the stables would be for private use by the occupiers of Snodworth. As such, the proposal would fall within the scope of Criterion 4 as a small-scale recreational development.

The application site lies within the designated Green Belt and therefore Key Statement EN1 of the Core Strategy and national Green Belt Policy contained within the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) is engaged. 

The NPPF states that there is a general presumption against inappropriate development in the Green Belt and advises that when considering any planning application, the Local Planning Authority should ensure that substantial weight is given to any harm to the Green Belt. 

As set out in the NPPF and Key Statement EN1 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy, the essential characteristic of the Green Belt is its openness. NPPF paragraph 154 states that the construction of new buildings is inappropriate in the Green Belt. However, there are a number of exemptions outlined in paragraph 154 which includes:

b) the provision of appropriate facilities (in connection with the existing use of land or a change of use), including buildings, for outdoor sport, outdoor recreation, cemeteries and burial grounds and allotments; as long as the facilities preserve the openness of the Green Belt and do not conflict with the purposes of including land within it

The erection of a stables is considered to fall within the use of ‘outdoor recreation’ and can therefore be assessed under Criterion (b) of Paragraph 154. However, it should be noted that whilst the building does accommodate two stables, there is a larger internal room adjacent to the stables which does not have a proposed use noted on the floorplans. No supporting information has been provided as to the need for the stable building and it is not considered that the additional floorspace is fully justified. As such, it is not considered that the size and scale of the building is justified and would not constitute an ‘appropriate facility’ that would fall to be assessed under Criterion (b) of Paragraph 154 of the NPPF. 

There is no definition of openness in the Framework but, in the Green Belt context, it is generally held to refer to freedom from, or the absence of, development. The degree of harm to openness is normally reliant on a spatial judgement, however visual considerations can also be relevant. In this instance, the proposal would result in the introduction of a building which is currently free from built form. Whilst visually, the harm to the openness of the Green Belt would be limited as the building would not be highly visible from public view due to the presence of existing tree cover, the proposal would result in spatial harm to the openness of the Green Belt by way of detachment from existing built form and introduction of a building within an area currently void of structures.  

With regards to whether the proposal would conflict with the purposes of including land within it, Paragraph 142 of the NPPF states that:

(a) to check the unrestricted sprawl of large built-up areas;
(b) to prevent neighbouring towns merging into one another;
(c) to assist in safeguarding the countryside from encroachment;
(d) to preserve the setting and special character of historic towns; and
(e) to assist in urban regeneration, by encouraging the recycling of derelict and other urban land.

Whilst the introduction of a stable building would not necessarily be an inappropriate use within the Green Belt, as noted above, due to its siting, being detached from existing built form and the introduction of a new building within an area of the Green Belt which is currently open in character, the proposal is considered to result in an encroachment into the countryside, contrary to Criterion (c) of Paragraph 142 of the NPPF and Key Statement EN1 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy. 


	Impact Upon Residential Amenity:

Paragraph 135 (f) of the National Planning Policy Framework states:

‘Planning policies and decisions should ensure that developments create places that are safe, inclusive and accessible and which promote health and well-being, with a high standard of amenity for existing and future users’.

Furthermore, Policy DMG1 of the Core Strategy requires all proposals for development to consider the effects of development upon existing amenities.

The proposed stables would be approximately 67 metres from the closest neighbouring residential property.   

The Environmental Health Officer has recommended a number of conditions, however it is not considered that the wording of these conditions would meet the tests. The submitted plans indicate that the muck trailer would be stored adjacent to the stables but no further information has been provided. As such, it would not be unreasonable to add a condition to any grant of permission for the applicant to provide a scheme for the containment and storage of manure, including liquid run-off prior to the first use of the stables. 

A condition should also be added to restrict the hours of construction and construction deliveries to avoid any harm to the amenity of neighbouring properties.  

The proposal would therefore satisfy the requirements of Paragraph 135 (f) of the NPPF and Policy DMG1 of the Core Strategy.


	Visual Amenity/External Appearance:

Paragraph 135 (c) of the NPPF states:

‘Planning policies and decisions should ensure that developments are sympathetic to local character and history, including the surrounding built environment and landscape setting’.

Policy DMG1 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy provides additional general design guidance as follows: 

‘All development must be sympathetic to existing and proposed land uses in terms of its size, intensity and nature as well as scale, massing and style…particular emphasis will be placed on visual appearance and the relationship to surroundings, including impact on landscape character.’

Policy DMG2 also states that:

‘Within the open countryside development will be required to be in keeping with the character of the landscape and acknowledge the special qualities of the area by virtue of its size, design, use of materials, landscaping and siting. Where possible new development should be accommodated through the re-use of existing buildings, which in most cases is more appropriate than new build’.

In this instance, the proposed stable building would utilise an existing vehicular access and would be sited approximately 55 metres from the road. Due to its siting, it would not be highly visible from public vantage points and would be screened by existing trees. The trees are proposed to be retained as part of the development and are within the red line boundary. As such, given the distance from the road, the presence of tree cover and the lower gradient of the land where the stables are proposed, compared to the road, the proposal would not be visually harmful or conflict with Policy DMG1 and DMG2 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy.


	Highways and Parking:

Ribble Valley Core Strategy Policy DMG3 states that:

‘all development proposals will be required to provide adequate car parking and servicing space in line with currently approved standards’. 

In addition, Policy DMG1 states that all development must:

‘1. consider the potential traffic and car parking implications.
2. ensure safe access can be provided which is suitable to accommodate the scale and type of traffic likely to be generated’. 

The LHA have reviewed the application and have reviewed the proposal and have raised no highway safety issues. However, they have recommended for the imposition of a condition to restrict usage of the stable building and equine menage to private use. On this basis, it is not considered that the proposed development will have any undue impacts upon highway safety as such the proposal satisfies Policies DMG1 and DMG3 of the Core Strategy.


	Landscape/Ecology:

The proposed stable building would be sited immediately adjacent to existing trees. The Countryside Officer has been consulted on the application and they consider that a condition protection condition should be added to any grant of permission to ensure the proposal would not harm the adjacent mature trees within close proximity to the built development, in accordance with Policy DME3 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy. 

Turning to Biodiversity Net-Gain, the application form states that the development is subject to the De Minimis exemption as the proposal would not impact on any priority habitat and would impact less than 25 square metres of on-site habitat. 

When the Planning Officer visited the site, it was noted that the existing access track and hardstanding was overgrown with grass and only the outline of the track and concrete hardstanding was visible. The application has not been supported by any information which determines that the site does not support any on-site habitat and it is considered that based on the Planning Officer’s site visit, the site is overgrown and has the potential to support on-site habitat. In the absence of any supporting information from an ecologist, the development is not considered to be 'de minimis' and exempt from Biodiversity Net Gain under Section 4 of The Biodiversity Gain Requirements (Exemptions) Regulations 2024 and there is insufficient information submitted within the application to determine the biodiversity pre-development value of the onsite habitat. 


	Observations/Consideration of Matters Raised/Conclusion:

Paragraph 153 of the NPPF sets out that inappropriate development is by definition harmful to the Green Belt and should not be approved except in very special circumstances and very special circumstances will not exist unless the potential harm to the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness and any other harm, is clearly outweighed by other considerations. The proposed development is considered to constitute inappropriate development in the Green Belt as the stables would not fall within the scope of an appropriate facility for outdoor recreation. In addition, the proposal would result in spatial harm to the openness of the Green Belt by way of the siting of the building and its detachment from existing built form. This harm to the openness of the Green Belt is not considered to be outweighed by other material planning considerations and the applicant has not put forward any very special circumstances to justify this harm.

As such, the proposal is considered contrary to Key Statement EN1 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy and Section 13 of the NPPF. 

In conclusion, for the above reasons and having regard to all material considerations and matters raised that the application is recommended for refusal.


	RECOMMENDATION:
	That planning consent be refused for the following reason(s):

	01:
	The proposed development would constitute inappropriate development within the Green Belt and would result in spatial harm to the openness of the Green Belt and encroachment into the countryside. This harm identified is not outweighed by very special circumstances and as such, the proposal is therefore considered to be contrary to the provisions of Key Statement EN1 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy and Section 13 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

	02:
	There is insufficient information submitted within the application to confirm that the development is 'de minimis' and exempt from Biodiversity Net Gain under Section 4 of The Biodiversity Gain Requirements (Exemptions) Regulations and the application therefore lacks sufficient information to determine the biodiversity pre-development value of the onsite habitat. 
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